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INTERNATIONAL ELECTROTECHNICAL COMMISSION

MEDICAL ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT —

Part 1-1: General requirements for safety —
Collateral standard:
Safety requirements for medical electrical systems

FOREWORD

1) The|IEC (International Electrotechnical Commission) is a world-wide orgag(isation
comprising all national electrotechnical committees (IEC National Committeeg].
pronjote international co-operation on all questions concerning standardisatio
fieldg. To this end and in addition to other activities, the IEC publishe
prep i
with
liaisi

ith the Inte

disation

FC is to

ectronic

5. Their
jgct dealt

isations
national

Orggni ement between the
two

2) The iftees on
whic i i i ial i 5 ¢i evted, express, as ngearly as
posdi i

3) They echnical
spedifi se.

4) In o mitte€s undertake to apply IEC Intefnational

Stan

eir national and regional standargds. Any

dive ional or regional standard shall b¢ clearly
indig
5) The for any
equi
6) Atte subject
of pdg
Interngti as been prepared by subcommittee 62A: Common
aspect je i i i e 62:
Electri
This SI D2 and
its am
This s ment —
Part 1: d, and
is the 1|irst of a series of Collateral Standards amplifying the General Standard.
The text of this Collateral Standard is based on the following documents:
FDIS Report on voting
62A/312/FDIS 62A/318/RVD
Full information on the voting for the approval of this Collateral Standard can be found in the

report on voting indicated in the above table.
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In the 60601 series of publications, Collateral Standards specify general requirements for

safety applicable to

— agroup of MEDICAL ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT (for example, radiological equipment);

— a specific characteristic of all MEDICAL ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT, not fully addressed in the
General Standard (for example, electromagnetic compatibility).

The numbering of sections, clauses and subclauses of this Collateral Standard corresponds
with that of the General Standard.

Subclauses and figures which are additional to those of the General Standard are numbered

starting-from 20 additiomatarmmexes are tettetetAAA, BBBEtT:

In this [Collateral Standard, the following print types are used:

— exp|anations, advice, general statements, exceptions and references: in s
— tesff specifications: in italic type;

— TERMS DEFINED IN CLAUSE 2 OF THE GENERAL STAN{ NDARD:

SMALL CAPITALS.

The re

itional
ative annex AAA, General guidance
clause or subclause indicates the

Some
inform
and rdg
presen

Annex
Annex

The cq y e/contents of this publication will remain unchanggd until
2005. ~ (i

—  rec
— wit

— replaced<by sed edition, or

- aanded.
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1 Sa

*1.201

This s

describes the safety requirements necessary to provide
OPERATOR and surroundings.

2 Tdgrminology and definitions

In this
definiti

Where

alterndting, direct or compgsj

For thg purpose of thi

2.201

MEDICAL ELECTR
combination of item G
EQUIPMENT and ipfer Y NCTIONAL CONNECTION or use of a MULTIPLE PO
SOCKET-OUTLET

NOTE

examplds given\n anne

*2.202
PATIEN
any vo
of the
figure

*2.203
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MEDICAL ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT —

Part 1-1: General requirements for safety —
Collateral Standard:
Safety requirements for medical electrical systems

SECTION ONE — GENERAL

ope and object
Scope

andard applies to the safety of MEDICAL ELECTRICAL S

Collateral Standard, terms pri
ons in IEC 60601-1.

férred to as SYSTEM)
least one of which must be MEDICAL ELEQ

[rume in whish intentional or unintentional contact can occur between PATIENT an

SYSTEM or between PATIENT and other persons touching parts of the SYSTE
Ak A
7

SEPARATION DEVICE
a component or arrangement of components with input parts and output parts that, for safety
reasons, prevent a transfer of unwanted voltage or current between parts of a SYSTEM

*2.204

MULTIPLE PORTABLE SOCKET-OUTLET
a combination of two or more socket-outlets intended to be connected to, or integral with,
flexible cables or cords, and which can easily be moved from one place to another while
connected to the supply

NOTE A MULTIPLE PORTABLE SOCKET-OUTLET may be a separate item or an integral part of medical or non-medical
equipment

J201. It

T, the

éd in accordance with their

of an

TRICAL
RTABLE

Bee also

0 parts
M (see
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*2.205

FUNCTIONAL CONNECTION

connection, electrical or otherwise, including those intended to transfer signals and/or power
and/or substances

3 General requirements
*3.201 General requirements for the SYSTEM

After installation or subsequent modification, a SYSTEM shall not cause a SAFETY HAZARD.

A sSYSTEM shall provide:

DICAL

— within the PATIENT ENVIRONMENT, a level of safety comparable to th
ELHCTRICAL EQUIPMENT complying with IEC 60601-1, and

— outside the PATIENT ENVIRONMENT, the level of safety appropria ctrical

equipment complying with other IEC or ISO safety standards,

p.201.4
rms of
.1 and
fety is

Compl
are mg
constr
3.201.
obtain

3.201.

MEDICA uirements of IEC 60601-1

Compl

3.201.

Non-m
releva

Equipn all not

be use
Compl

*3.201}3.%/Specified power supply

A specified power supply according to 10.2.2.201 shall be in accordance with IEC 60601-1 or
shall demonstrate an equivalent degree of safety.

NOTE The party assembling or modifying the SYSTEM should calculate the power consumption of the SYSTEM,

make sure that this consumption is consistent with the power that the MULTIPLE PORTABLE SOCKET-OUTLET(S) can
support and document it.

Compliance is checked by inspection of appropriate documents or certificates.
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*3.201.4. SYSTEM

After installation or subsequent modification, the sYSTEM shall be in compliance with the
requirements of this Collateral Standard.

Compliance is checked by inspection, by testing or by analysis, as specified in the relevant
subclause.

Only hazards arising from the interconnection of various equipment to constitute a SYSTEM
shall be considered.

Safety| tests which have already been carried out on individual equipment the

according to relevant standards shall not be repeated.

Tests shall be carried out:

6

Identification, marking and documents

*6.8.201 ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS 0

A sysTEM (including a modified SYSTE
the da

These

a)

b)
c)

the|
IEQ

the
the)

a necessary for safe and intend

documents shall i

ACCOMPANYING

60601-1);
equivale@c

following infg

additional measures which should be applied during preventive maintenance,;

a warning that'MULTIPLE PORTABLE SOCKET-OUTLETS shall not be placed on the flo

$YSTEM

¢d by documents contairjing all

6.8 of

tem of

STEM,

DI’
d shall

awwarning that an additional MULTIPLE PORTABLE SOCKET-OUTLET Or extension cof

not be connected to the system:;

a warning not to connect items which are not specified as part of the SYSTEM;

the maximum permitted load for any MULTIPLE PORTABLE SOCKET-OUTLET(S) used with

the SYSTEM;

an instruction that MULTIPLE PORTABLE SOCKET-OUTLETS provided with the sYsSTEM shall

only be used for supplying power to equipment which is intended to form part
SYSTEM,;

an explanation of the risks of connecting a non-medical electrical equipment,
has been supplied as a part of the sysTeMm, directly to the wall outlet when th

of the

which
e non-

medical equipment is intended to be supplied via a MULTIPLE PORTABLE SOCKET-OUTLET

with a separating transformer;
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an explanation of the risks of connecting electrical equipment, which has not been
supplied as a part of the SYSTEM, to the MULTIPLE PORTABLE SOCKET-OUTLET;

any restrictions in the environmental conditions to ensure safety (see clause 10 of the
General Standard);

instructions to the OPERATOR not to touch parts referred to in 16.201 and the PATIENT
simultaneously;

d) advice to

the installer, recommending that the SYSTEM be installed in a way that enables the
USER to achieve optimal use, and

the USER, to carry out all cleaning, adjustment, sterilization and disinfection procedures

Compl

10 E

*10.2.2

A pow

manufacturer.

16 E

16.201

specified herein.

ance is checked by inspection.

SECTION TWO — ENVIRONMENTAL CO

htNfor %@ M shall be specified|by the
O%NN LECTRIC SHOCK HAZARDS

hvironmental conditions

.201 Power supply

pr supply from another equipmg

Parts ¢f non-medicd i ydipment in the PATIENT ENVIRONMENT that, after rempval of

covers e of a ToOL, may be contacted by the OPERATOR|during
routine ., shall operate at a voltage not exceeding 25V |a.c. or
60Vvd from a source which is separated from the SUPPLY MAINS by
one of 17 g) 1) to 5) of IEC 60601-1.

Compl,

17 Sgparation

*17.201 Electrical separation

If the

allowable values of LEAKAGE CURRENTS can be exceeded — caused by FUNCTIONAL

CONNECTION between different items of equipment of a SYSTEM and other systems, for

examp

le, an emergency calling system or a data processing system — then safety measures

incorporating a SEPARATION DEVICE shall be applied.

Such safety measures provide suitable electrical separation between the equipment and/or
between the sYsTEM and other systems and shall have the dielectric strength, CREEPAGE
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DISTANCES and AIR CLEARANCES appropriate for the highest voltage occurring across the
SEPARATION DEVICE during a fault condition.

Compliance is checked as follows:

The SEPARATION DEVICE shall withstand the dielectric strength test for BASIC INSULATION
according to clause 20 of IEC 60601-1 between input parts and output parts. The terminals of
each of these parts are connected together during the test.

The test voltage is chosen from table V of IEC 60601-1.

The rdference voltage (U) is the highest RATED supply voltage or, for polyphase equipment,
the phase-to-neutral supply voltage. For INTERNALLY POWERED EQUIPMENR\U is 2

19 Clontinuous LEAKAGE CURRENTS and PATIENT AUXILIARY €

*19.20[L LEAKAGE CURRENTS

19.201].1 ENCLOSURE LEAKAGE CURRENT

In NORMAL CONDITION, the ENCLOSURE LEAKAGE CURREXT from $YSTEM
within fhe PATIENT ENVIRONMENT shall not exceed 0,1{ mA«

NOTE For the purpose of this standard, the LEg tis also

considefed to be ENCLOSURE LEAKAGE CURRENZ.

In thel event of the interruption of “a ’ EARTH
CONDUETOR or the equivalent conductor of a ™ - of an
equipment, the ENCLOSURE LEAKAGE CURR ~ . ithin the
PATIEN[T ENVIRONMENT sha )

If the YSTEM or part o

the cufrent in the PRQ
shall npt excee

T, then
DUTLET

19.201.2 PATIENT

In NORMAL CONDI A , and BF
APPLIED PAR 1

Complj ion and
measurement ,0 A ] ] ] ifi ] 4e) of
IEC 60

19.201.3(,.Connection of SIGNAL INPUT PARTS Or SIGNAL OUTPUT PARTS

If compliance of the MEDICAL ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT with 19.2 b) first dash and/or 19.2 c) of
IEC 60601-1 is achieved by specifying that the SIGNAL INPUT PART and/or SIGNAL OUTPUT PART
is for exclusive connection to equipment as specified in the ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS, then
the SIGNAL INPUT PART and/or SIGNAL OUTPUT PART shall be connected to the specified
equipment. However, for CLASS | EQUIPMENT, if the specified equipment is not connected to the
common protective earth of the SYSTEM, then a SEPARATION DEVICE shall be used (see
situation 3 of table BBB.201).

Compliance is checked by inspection.
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22 M

SECTION FOUR — PROTECTION AGAINST MECHANICAL HAZARDS

oving parts

22.7.201 Protective means

When movement of parts of a SYSTEM can cause a SAFETY HAZARD, the sSYSTEM shall be
provided with a protective means, for example, an emergency stopping device, in accordance
with 22.7 of IEC 60601-1.

Compliance is checked by inspection.

NOTE

44 O
st

*44.7.2

See in

49 1In

*49.20

A SYST
EQUIPM

Compl

See 44.7.201
SECTION SEVEN — PROTEGTJIO
AND O
erflow, spillage, leakage, hiumiehty, of liquids, cleaning,
erilization, disinfesti i

01 Cleaning, f

ormative@

anhce is checked by interruption and restoration of relevant power supplies or

to any
D other

e at a

time.

SECTION EIGHT — ACCURACY OF OPERATING DATA AND PROTECTION
AGAINST HAZARDOUS OUTPUT

SECTION NINE — ABNORMAL OPERATION AND FAULT CONDITIONS;
ENVIRONMENTAL TESTS
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bnormal operation and fault conditions

52.1.201

NOTE Requirements for prevention of functional hazards arising from programmable electrical medical systems
are specified in IEC 60601-1-4. Attention should be paid to the possible impact of, for example, telematics.

56 C

SECTION TEN — CONSTRUCTIONAL REQUIREMENTS

omponents and general assembly

56.3.2

Desigr
conne(
withou

- Co

- Plu
cor
PAT

Compl
absen

movement, temperature, radiation, etc.).

57 M

57.2
NOTE

other e
dangero|

*57.2.2

Conne
shall @
suppliq

Compl,

The sqg

D1 Connections

nected to other outlets of the same SYSTE
IENT ENVIRONMENT, unless it can be proven tha

e of a SAFETY HAZARD (LEAKA

The MAINS CONNECTOR i B UIres i
uipment
us practice and Beyond the spe ok this Coll

in medical practice to a MULTIPLE PORTABLE SOCKET-
¥ a TOOL, or the MULTIPLE PORTABLE SOCKET-OUTLET S

parating transformer and the MULTIPLE PORTABLE SOCKET-OUTLET shall comply w

(s and
ovable

not be
in the

ish the
DITION,

>ction of
ng is a
201.

DUTLET
nall be

ith the

requir

+ H H el el e
TS dS yihveTT T AImTTA T T
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57.10 CREEPAGE DISTANCES and AIR CLEARANCES

57.10.201 SEPARATION DEVICE

The SEPARATION DEVICE shall have CREEPAGE DISTANCES and AIR CLEARANCES according to

Table 201.

The reference voltage (U) is the highest RATED supply voltage or, for polyphase equipment,
the phase-to-neutral supply voltage. For INTERNALLY POWERED EQUIPMENT, U is 250 V a.c.

Table 201 — CREEPAGE DISTANCE and AIR CLEARANCES for SEPARATION DEVICE in millimetres

RN
u d.c. 15 36 75 150 300 450 600 & 800 900 || 1 200
\Y a.c. 12 30 60 125 250 400 | 50Q GEQ 7?*@\ 1 000
AIR CLEARANCES | 0,8 1 1,2 1,6 2,5 3,5 \5 6\ \5\5/ 9
CRHEPAGE DISTANCES 1,7 2 2,3 3 4 6< \Bk 10>5\ >12 16
N3
NOTE [The origin of this table is table XVI for BASIC INSULATION or SUPELEME Y, raTioN\of IEC 6060[1-1, and
amendmnlents 1 and 2.
Compliance is checked by inspection.
58 Pyotective earthing — Termi
*58.20[L Protective earthing of SYSTE!
The cdnnection for protectixe earthing sha at the removal of any single jtem of
equipment in the sysTEMwilNnot intetropt the: protective earthing of any part of the SysTEM,
withou \ecti ical’supply to that part.
All PRQ : ‘ er supply cord shall be routed together.
Any ad OR shall be permanently connected to a non{mobile
item of by use of a TOOL.

Compl
59 C

59.201

Condugters, which connect different items of equipment within a system shall be protected

against mechanical damage.

Compliance is checked by inspection.
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Annex AAA
(informative)

General guidance and rationale

Subclause 1.201 Scope

This s

andard is inrr-\ndpd tn bhe used h\/ mamlfar‘nlrprq whao aqqpmhlp and offer for

sale a

combir
EQUIPM
combir

This st

who a

electri
with al

The af
medica
ELECTH
applieg

More 4§
specifit
a dired

a single item of M
electrical equipme

C application fields,
t or indirect way.

TRICAL
e Oor a

ractice
of the
mplies

gies in
EDICAL
nt are

fferent
ther in
nay be

conneg¢ted with other, , each
individpally, fully meet n their
specific application field. EDICAL
ELECTHICAL EQU »

The elgctri j led for
diagnosi ' lere no
medica in a medically used room, electrical equipment may be
placed|i e that is defined as PATIENT ENVIRONMENT.

There ations possible in medical practice

a) Where/this Collajeral Standard does not apply

Simu"ﬁallcuuaiy upmatcd MEDtCAT EtECTRICAT EQUPMENT e different—MEBICATELECTRICAL

EQUIPMENT connected at the same time to a PATIENT but not connected to each other. Such
MEDICAL ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT can influence each other for example, high-frequency surgical
equipment in the operating theatre may influence PATIENT monitoring.

NOTE Assistance can be available from the instructions for use for each MEDICAL ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT.
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b) Where this Collateral Standard applies

SYSTEMS, consisting of MEDICAL ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT and possibly also non-medical

electrical equipment, interconnected permanently or temporarily for a certain purpose s

uch as

diagnosis or treatment of a PATIENT. Examples: SYSTEMS for diagnostic X-ray examination,
endoscopes with video camera, PATIENT monitoring, ultrasound equipment with a personal

computer, computed tomography or magnetic resonance imaging.

The various parts of such a SYSTEM may be situated within the PATIENT ENVIRONM

ENT or

outside it but still within a medically used room or may be located in a non-medically used

room containing, for example, electrical power distribution or data processing equipmen

SubcIeLuse 2.201 MEDICAL ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

Rationple for permitting the use of a MULTIPLE PORTABLE SOCKET-OUTLE

To minimize the impairment of the safety level of IEC 60601-]

subclapse 57.2.201 requires that MULTIPLE PORTABLE SQ
comply with the IEC 60601-1 requirements applying to MEDIS
Subclause 2.202 PATIENT ENVIRONMENT
It is djfficult to apply unique dimensions to th
treatment occurs. The dimensions for i
justified in practice.
SubcITuse 2.203 SEPARATION DEVICE
Assem

signalg. In such a case the
Subclause 2.204 Muy
The ddfinition is derive

t.

LTIPLE
litional
ted to

[ing or
e been

and/or

MULTIR = ‘ are sometimes necessary and offer advantages and

disadv
MULTIH

- ton"
- to

an jinsufficieqt nu

ber of FIXED MAINS SOCKET-OUTLETS;
— to imprave mobitity having all equipment on one trolley;

- to
occur in some fixed installations.

spite
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The use of MULTIPLE PORTABLE SOCKET-OUTLETS should be avoided as far as possible for the
following reasons:

The optimum solution is, obviously, to install an adequate n
OUTLET

Subclause 2.205 FUNCTIONAL CONNECTION

In the
allow
This p
and 10

The p
examp

Approj
confor

|

Subcl
Safety

combined EARTH LEAKAGE CURRENTS may result in

excessive earth leakage current in normal condition,

excessive enclosure leakage current in the single fault condition of the
protective earth conductor of the multiple portable socket-outlet supply cable;

broken

availability of the supPLY MAINS depends on the reliability of a single FIXED MAINS SOCKET-
OUTLET;

a complete interruption of electrical supply is possible and may require a long set-up time

to leactivate the complete SYSTEM,;

onl
reli

the

y one protective earth connection to the electrical installation is
lable than when each part of the SYSTEM is directly earthed;

protective earth resistance is increased.

s according to appropriate installation rules.

.2.2.201).

hrase “or otherwise”
e.

me
sefl

SEHR
17.

SER
sefl

ARATION DEV|CES provided as ACCESSORIES to the SYSTEM,;

aration transformer;

eSS

DCKET-

ded to
PMENT.
.201.3

hs, for

res:

(see

additional PROTECTIVE EARTH CONDUCTORS.

Non-medical electrical equipment may provide the specified power supply for MEDICAL
ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT in accordance with 4.7g), 6.8.2h), 19.1¢) and figure 17 of IEC 60601-1.
The specified power supply must fulfil the requirements of IEC 60601-1 or demonstrate an
equivalent degree of safety is obtained as accepted by 3.4 of IEC 60601-1. See IEC 60513 for
guidance.


https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=762981366c13757fa6139abdc49d910d

-18 - 60601-1-1 © IEC:2000

Subclause 3.201.4 SYSTEM

SYSTEMS, by their nature, are frequently modified; this Collateral Standard does not i
the modification of individual items in a SYSTEM.

Subclause 6.8.201 ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS of a SYSTEM

The documents that accompany a SYSTEM intended for DIRECT CARDIAC APPLICATION
provide data on such items as

— use of rubber gloves;

— use of stopcocks made of insulating material;

nclude

should

— minimum distances between PATIENT and equipment being part of the SYSTEM (PATIENT

ENVIRONMENT);

— insjructions about how to use the MEDICAL ELECTRICAL EQUIPMEN
application, for example, use of a catheter.

For safety reasons, particular attention should be paid to the differe
within the PATIENT ENVIRONMENT, electrodes or other body sensors a e
externally and internally, including direct connections to the’hear

nedical

when,
\TIENT,

Possible connections to the heart of a PATIENT should/be keptisotated frgm the equipmeént.

The w
ingres

Furthe
SYSTEN
as to

transp

ent the

ifying a

a way
EE and

Releva iCal equipment may require smaller rapges of
enwrommental ) ined> in 10.2 of IEC 60601-1. If such non-medical
electri i 3 3 nder the wider environmental ranges of 10.2, a
SAFETY S pstrictions to the environmental conditions for the SYSTEM or
part of 60601-1 should be described in the documentq which
accom ;

Subclause

This rgqui re the safety level according to IEC 60601-1 at the SYSTEM lg¢vel.

SubcII rical separation

The safety of son EDICAL ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT depends on the precondition th
SIGNAL| INPUT PARTS OF SIGNAL OUTPUT PARTS are connected only to equ|pment w

fo thic v oc o +h. Ol AT o o hao inoaraoc P I SO

at any
nich is
vanted

i A
Spec|f|uu I\JI LIIIQ MUIrpuotT, \JLIICIVVIOC LI:I"\T\I"\\JE CUNRMNECINT O |||ay T TTIeTTAaoTu Jy UII

currents flowing through signal cables.

Hazardous situations may occur if the SIGNAL INPUT PART Or SIGNAL OUTPUT PART of M

EDICAL

ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT is connected to equipment outside the medically used room, possibly in

another building and therefore connected to another mains supply branch circuit.
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A SEPARATION DEVICE prevents a hazard to the PATIENT or OPERATOR. It should be placed as
near as practicable to the MEDICAL ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT. Additionally, the inclusion of the
SEPARATION DEVICE helps to avoid hazards through malfunction of equipment caused by
unwanted currents flowing through cables.

The need for a SEPARATION DEVICE depends on the configuration of the SYSTEM.

Subclause 19.201 LEAKAGE CURRENTS

Relevant standards for some non-medical electrical equipment may have limits for ENCLOSURE
LEAKAGE CURRENTS higher than required by this Collateral Standard; these higher limits are
acceptable only outside the PATIENT ENVIRONMENT. It is essential to reduce ENCLOSURE
LEAKAGE CURRENTS when non-medical elecirical equipment IS 10 be use N the AATIENT
ENVIRQNMENT. LEAKAGE CURRENT reduction measures may include

— additional protectively earthed parts;

— a spparating transformer;
— an fadditional non-conductive ENCLOSURE.

prefore
1, are

Intercdnnecting cables and their connector housings are pé
the leakage current limits within the PATIENT ENVIRO?
applicable.

If a N transformer is used, the
interru AN E} LEAKAGE CURRENTS equa| to the
sum of

SYSTEMS should be insta in g : SER is able to carry out the nedessary

cleaning and, where applica ‘ Hization and’disinfection measures as specified in the
documjents which accg . iondl authorities may require the use of gertain
sterilizEtion or disinfe G wndNpeasures for protection against hazards of ignjtion of
flammable ana ¢ €s.

Subclause 49.20

Attenti
removal
ENVIRON

e effects of interruptions causing unplanned movements,
, and the safe removal of PATIENTS from the HATIENT

Subclause 2)201\ MULTIPLE PORTABLE SOCKET-OUTLET

Excesgive \ENCLOSURE LEAKAGE CURRENTS can occur unless casual access for additional
equipnpént’connections is impeded or prevented.

Subclause 58.201 Protective earthing of SYSTEMS

Within the PATIENT ENVIRONMENT it is important to limit potential differences between different
parts of a SYSTEM, and an adequate connection with a protective earthing system plays an
important role in limiting that potential difference. It is therefore important to prevent
interruption of that protective means to any part of the SYSTEM.

— The additional protective earthing could be used when the ENCLOSURE LEAKAGE CURRENT in
SINGLE FAULT CONDITION exceeds the allowable limits.
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The additional protective earthing is not necessary for MEDICAL ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT
complying with IEC 60601-1. However, in the case of non-medical electrical equipment
this will prevent ENCLOSURE LEAKAGE CURRENTS exceeding allowable limits.

The use of a TooL is not required to disconnect the mains plug because the mains plug
will disconnect both the mains and the protective earth.

@%
&
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BBB.

Annex BBB
(informative)

Examples of combinations of MEDICAL ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT
and non-medical electrical equipment

Introduction

A sum

are usgd in various medical environments. To keep this summar
items ¢f equipment (A and B) are used per situation.

BBB.2 Localities in a medical environment

The fo

mary is given of situations that may occur when different cg

lowing localities are foreseen (see also figure BBB.2041):

— the|PATIENT ENVIRONMENT as part of a medical

— a medically used room, excluding

— the[non-medically used room (a roon
office or a storage room).

al treatment, for exam

NOTE [|A potential difference V) ca i S ateetive earths in different localities. In cas

interrupfion of protective eprthint\ (fau Qr an equipment in the PATIENT ENVIRONMENT, this

differen¢e may appear on A { gausing a SAFETY HAZARD for the OPERATOR 0

PATIENT |if the OPERATQR si CT0) the equipment and the PATIENT, or for the PATIENT if the ed

is of TYHE B. @

BBB.3

- PaA onnected to APPLIED PARTS of EQUIPMENT complyin
IEQ guipwnent should comply with relevant IEC or ISO Standards.

- All ing with the safety standard applicable to the originally int
nomn- se, perein called IEC XXXXX, and placed in the PATIENT ENVIRONMENT
me'Esures to limi¥ the ENCLOSURE LEAKAGE CURRENT, if this exceeds the values spec
19.R0X1.

fpment
an two

ple, an

e of an
botential

for the
uipment

g with

ended,
needs
fied in

BBB.4 An example

Two items of equipment are placed within the PATIENT ENVIRONMENT (see situation No. 1 in
table BBB.201).

There

are three possibilities designated as 1a, 1b and 1c:

la: items A and B both comply with IEC 60601: no problems exist;
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1b: item A complies with IEC 60601-1 and item B complies with IEC XXXXX: only the
ENCLOSURE LEAKAGE CURRENT of item B has to be limited when any single PROTECTIVE
EARTH CONDUCTOR or the equivalent conductor of the equipment, is interrupted, if
necessary, by applying an additional protective earth or a separating transformer to
item B;

l1c: item A is powered from a specified power supply in item B. Item B needs the measures
for a specified power supply as described by the manufacturer and must fulfil the

requirement of 3.201.3. If necessary, apply an additional protective earth or a
separating transformer to item B.

NOTE Situations 2 and 3 can be derived from table BBB.201.

@%
&
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Table BBB.201 - Combinations of MEDICAL ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT
and non-medical electrical equipment

Medically used room

Situation No. Inside the Outside the Non-medically Feasible solution
PATIENT ' PATIENT used room .
ENVIRONMENT | ENVIRONMENT (See clause 19 in all
! situations)
la Items A and B A
in PATIENT IEC IEC '
ENVIRONMENT 60601 60801 |1
e =) ! Eor B. Additional
1 ilanAI;?En;‘? Aand® IEC IEC pratective-garth or
: i sepatafing
EN\IRONMENT 60601 XXXXX ,-st or
; A\
1c | Item A powered A : Hional
from specified IEC 60601 : arth or
power supply in item B
B if PATIENT IEC XXXXX '
ENVIRONMENT
:
5
2a| Item Ain — i =
2. | PATIENT '
EN\JIRONMENT and IEC , I
iteth B in medically 60601 : R |
usgd room <\ \
2b | Item A in n ! = For B: See 19.201
PAT[IENT and its ratiopale
EN\IRONMENT and IEC : IEC \/
iterh B in medically 60801 ! \%XX
usqd room & /\\
AN
3 X X N i B .
al Item Ain ' ~__/ IEC 60601 For B: See 19.201
3. | PATIENT D h or and its ratiopale
ENJIRONMENT a 60601 } IEC XXXXX
itemn B in non-@ B
meflically used N Cgmmon protective earth |
JNEAN]
~
3b| Item Ain \/ IEC :330601 For B: Additional
PATIENT Bc ! or protective eprth or
ENVIRONM Wl ! IEC XXXXX SEPARATION|DEVICE
iterh B in non- '
mefi used rQqom ~‘ \ protective earth ‘ ‘ protective earth with
@\ x > potential difference

KEY TO|TABLE

A}

Additiopal™ protective earth: If necessary, provide additional protective earthing, which is permanently
conpectéd (see also 58.201).

NOTE Equipment modification may be required.

Separating transformer: If necessary, limit the ENCLOSURE LEAKAGE CURRENT, by using an additional separating
transformer according to annex EEE.

NOTE 1 No equipment modification is required.

NOTE 2 A separating transformer is a transformer with one or more input winding(s) separated from the
output winding(s) by at least basic insulation [IEC 60989].

SEPARATION DEVICE: If necessary, apply SEPARATION DEVICE.
IEC 60601: MEDICAL ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT in compliance with IEC 60601.
IEC XXXXX: Non-medical equipment in compliance with relevant IEC safety standards.



https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=762981366c13757fa6139abdc49d910d

—-24 - 60601-1-1 © IEC:2000

Annex CCC
(normative)

Normative references

The following standards contain provisions which, through reference in this text, constitute
provisions of this part of IEC 60601. For dated references, subsequent amendments to, or
revisions of, any of these publications do not apply. However, parties to agreements based on

this part of IEC 60601 are encouraged to investigate the possibility ofa

recent
the no
curren

IEC/TR3 60083:1997, Plugs and socket-outlets for dome
standdrdized in member countries of IEC

IEC 60529:1989, Degrees of protection provided by en

IEC 60601-1:1988, Medical electrical equipme
Amendment 1 (1991)
Amendment 2 (1995)

IEC 6(0884-1:1994, Plugs and socket

Gener

Amendment 1(1994)
Amendment 2 (1995)

IEC 6

reactof

NOTE 1

NOTE 2
to consi

editions of the standards indicated below. For undated references)| the latest ed
fmative document referred to applies. Members of IEC and | '
ly valid International Standards.

old and similar purposes —
b/ requirements

£0989:1991 autotransformers, variable transforme

S, the electrical installation in a medical establishment is an importan
quirements apply.

b most
tion of

aintain \vegisters of

al use

safety

Part 1:

s and

t aspect
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Annex DDD
(informative)

Bibliography
IEC 60065:1998, Audio, video and similar electronic apparatus — Safety requirements

IEC 60335-1:1991, Safety of household and similar electrical appliances — Part 1. General
requirements
Amendment 1(1994)

IEC 6(0601-1-4:1996, Medical electrical equipment — Part 1: General re
4. Collateral Standard: Programmable electrical medical systems
Amendment 1 (1999)

afety —

IEC 6(825-1:1993, Safety of laser products — Part 1. Equipme
and uger’s guide
Amendment 1(1997)*

irements

IEC 60950:1999, Safety of information technology eq

IEC 61010-1:1990, Safety requiremerit dlectrisal ¢ ontrol,
and laporatory use — Part 1: General requi
Amendment 1(1992)
Amendment 2 (1995)

ISO 7767:1997, Oxyge
requirgments

ISO 8[185:1997, Hunwdifiers fication
systenjys

ISO 83

Safety

1ISO 99

ISO 1
equipn

suction

* There exists a consolidated edition 1.1 (1998) that includes IEC 60825-1 and its amendment 1 (1997).
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Annex EEE
(normative)

Requirements for MULTIPLE PORTABLE SOCKET-OUTLETS

MULTIPLE PORTABLE SOCKET-OUTLET with separating transformers

C:2000

A MULTIPLE PORTABLE SOCKET-OUTLET may be a separate item or an integral part of EQUIPMENT
or non-medical electrical equipment.

The sgparating transtormer shall comply € requirements o eption
of maximum RATED output power (1 kVA) and degree of protection (IPX4

NOTE [The DOUBLE or REINFORCED INSULATION as required for isolating transform 0742) is
not reqliired because the ENCLOSURE LEAKAGE CURRENT of the SYSTEM is les E FAULT
CONDITIQN, therefore a separating transformer is sufficient.

This transformer assembly shall be of class I.

NOTE

If nece of protection against
ingresy

The R/ es not
apply.

NOTE the fuse
in the ir \ sformer
will be theMoad current of the SYSTEM to ensure|that the
MAINS V e limits specified in 10.2.2 of IEC 60601}-1.

In ad ) e transformer assembly shall be marked
accord of IEC 60601-1.

The mU S QUTLET sprall be marked with the maximum allowed outgut.
The M T shall be permanently connected to the transfoqmer or
the so¢ ing transformer assembly shall be of a type that cannot [accept
mains R3 60083 (see annex FFF).

NOTE 8 QQNItRrmg of the separating transformer is not necessary. SINGLE FAULT CONDITION|can be
detected i 9 ainterfance and double fault condition is of no concern. The transformer construcfion with
protectiJely earthedlcentre\tapped secondary winding is allowed, but not required.

The MULTIPLE PORTABLE SOCKET-OUTLET shall be marked with symbol 14 of table DI, appgndix D
of IEC180601-1

Compliance is checked by inspection and as described in the relevant subclauses of
IEC 60601-1.
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EEE.2 MULTIPLE PORTABLE SOCKET-OUTLET

The MULTIPLE PORTABLE SOCKET-OUTLETS shall comply with IEC 60884-1, and as follows:

Compl
IEC 60

CREEPAGE DISTANCES and AIR CLEARANCES shall comply with 57.10 of IEC 60601-1.

The MULTIPLE PORTABLE SOCKET-OUTLETS shall be of class | and the PROTECTIVE EARTH
CONDUCTOR shall be connected to the earthing contacts in the output sockets.

Protective earth terminals and protective earthing connections shall comply with clause 58

of |

EC 60601-1.

ENCLOSURES shall comply with clause 16 of IEC 60601-1.

MA

NS TERMINAL DEVICES and wiring. if applicable, shall comply with 57.5 of IEC 606

Ra
IEQ

Re

Re
shd

Prd

NO]
con

ap

ThI MULTIPLE PORTABLE SOCKET-OUTLET sh

juirements for the power supply cords as described in
Il be fulfilled.

fitions of 18 g) of IEC 60601-1 are satisfied.

endix D of IEC 60601-1.

ance is checked by inspection
601-1.

1-1.
b) of

601-1,

r, if the

ple DI,

ses of
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Annex FFF
(informative)

Examples of application of MULTIPLE PORTABLE SOCKET-OUTLETS

Male plug for equipment

- P
e N % View from A (male plug connected)
N
>

IEC 2514/2000
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T3

MULTIPLE PORTABLE SOCKET-OUTLET

Transformer assembly with
special socket-outlet

MULTIPLE PORTABLE SOCKET-OUTLET

®

Oytiets

T

X
Tans\er\sse bly~ingbrporating

MULTIPLERORTABLE SOCKET-OUTLET P
= Principle diagram

o

(0 o O) (0 0O O)

IEC 25§5/2000
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COMMISSION ELECTROTECHNIQUE INTERNATIONALE

APPAREILS ELECTROMEDICAUX —

Partie 1-1: Régles générales de sécurité —
Norme collatérale:
Régles de sécurité pour systemes électromeédicaux

AVANT-PROPOS

1) La CEI (Commission Electrotechnique Internationale) est une organisation mondiale de
I'ensemble des comités électrotechniques nationaux (Comités nationaux de la CEl
la cdopération internationale pour toutes les questions de normalisation dans le
I'éle¢tronique. A cet effet, la CEI, entre autres activités, publie des Normes
confiée & des comités d'études, aux travaux desquels tout Comité national in
Les prganisations internationales, gouvernementales et non gouvernem
égal¢ment aux travaux. La CEIl collabore étroitement avec I'Organisatio,
des gonditions fixées par accord entre les deux organisations.

2) Les {lécisions ou accords officiels de la CEI concernant les qu
posdible un accord international sur les sujets étudiés, étan{ do
repré¢sentés dans chaque comité d’études.

3) Les flocuments produits se présentent sous |a 1 anatiintern tionales. lls sont publié
normles, spécifications techniques, rapport { agréés e tels par les Comités na

4) Dang ux de fa CEIl s'engagent a appliquer
trangparente, dans toute la mesure possible, le de la CEIl dans leurs normes natig
régignales. Toute divergence entre la norme(de la CEl etNg ationale ou régionale correspondante
indiquée en termes clairs dans cette derniér

5) La CEl n’a fixé aucune procée Q indication d’approbation et sa responsab
pas ¢ngagée quand un matexiel estdé & C8 ses normes.

6) L'attgntion est attirée suy le fai Blém la présente Norme internationale peuvent fai
de dfoits de propriété int t itstanalegues. La CEIl ne saurait étre tenue pour responsable d
avoil identifié de<§i j gté voir signalé leur existence.

La Norme internat o pté établie par le sous-comité 62A: Aspects gé

des éduipements £ pratique médicale, du comité d'études 62 de

Equipgments éle nédicale.

Cette deuxié -1-1 annule et remplace la premiére édition publiée en

son anp 95 elle constitue une révision technique.

Cette deuxieme £dition est une norme collatérale a la CEl 60601-1: Appareils électroméd,

Premidre partie Jles générales de sécurité, désignée ci-aprés sous le nom de Norme gé

et est la premiére d’une série de normes collatérales complétant la Norme générale.

osée de
avoriser
té et de
htion est
prticiper.
rticipent
D), selon

bsure du
Eés sont

comme

tionaux.

de facon
nales et
doit étre

lité n'est

e I'objet
E ne pas

néraux
a CEl:

1992 et

caux —

4nérale,

Le texte de cette norme collatérale est issu des documents suivants:

FDIS Rapport de vote

62A/312/FDIS 62A/318/RVD

Le rapport de vote indiqué dans le tableau ci-dessus donne toute information sur le vote ayant

abouti

a l'approbation de cette norme.
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Dans la série des publications 60601, les normes collatérales spécifient les prescriptions

générales de sécurité applicables a

— un groupe d'APPAREILS ELECTROMEDICAUX (par exemple, les appareils de radiologie);

— une caractéristigue commune & tous les APPAREILS ELECTROMEDICAUX, nhon traitée
complétement dans la norme générale (par exemple, la compatibilité électromagnétique).

La numérotation des sections, articles, paragraphes de cette norme collatérale correspond a celle
de la norme générale.

Les paragraphes et figures complémentaires a ceux de la Norme générale sont numérotés a partir
de 201jtesanmmexescomptémentairessontnumérotées AAA BBB et

z

Dans dette Norme collatérale, les caractéres d'imprimerie suivants sonKutilis&s:

— prelscriptions, dont la conformité peut étre vérifiée par des essais {niti : cteres
ronpains;

— explications, conseils, énoncés de portée générale, exceptions et réfé
— spégcifications d'essai: caractéres italiques;
— TERMES DEFINIS DANS L'ARTICLE 2 DE LA NORME GENERALE = p ERALE:

PETITE$ MAJUSCULES.

Les prescriptions sont suivies des spégifi

Certair es dispositions figurant dans le €orps de 2 5 itent des
inform j;énéral
et justification. Un astérisgye ique la
présence d'informations ¢

Ces arjnexes AAA, BB

Les anhexes CC@

Le co . A cette
date, |

* recpn

e suf

. renL € ition révisée, ou
e amgendée:
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APPAREILS ELECTROMEDICAUX —

Partie 1-1: Régles générales de sécurité —
Norme collatérale:
Régles de sécurité pour systemes électromédicaux

SECTION UN — GENERALITES

1 Dagmaine d'application et objet

*1.201] Domaine d'application

définis
ENT, de

La présente norme s'applique a la sécurité des SYSTEMES ELECTR
en 2.2(01. Elle décrit les regles de sécurité nécessaires pour ass
I'OPERATEUR et de I'environnement.

2 Tdrminologie et définitions

Dans ¢ confor-

Les te es des
tensiof

Dans lg¢ contexte de la pré > i uent:
2.201

SYSTEME ELECTROMEDIC®
combirjaison d'apray€i
entre gux par CONN

NOTE pn appareil, & 9 Qnné enjrelation avec un SYSTEME, doit de préférence étre pris pour inclure
I'APPAREIL. (Voir ég e ¢ odrnis en annexes BBB et FFF.)

un APPAREIL ELECTROMEDICAL, et qui sont radcordés
utilisation d'un SOCLE MOBILE A PRISES MULTIPLES

*2.202
ENVIRO
tout vo fut se produire un contact voulu ou non voulu entre le PATIENT| et des
parties| E ou\d'autres personnes elles-mémes en contact avec des parties du SYSTEME
(voir figure201)

*2.203
DISPOSITIF DE SEPARATION

composant ou configuration de composants avec des entrées et des sorties qui, pour des raisons
de sécurité, empéchent un transfert de tension non voulue ou de courant non voulu entre les
parties d'un SYSTEME

*2.204

SOCLE MOBILE A PRISES MULTIPLES

combinaison de deux ou plusieurs socles destinés a étre reliés a des cébles souples ou a des
cordons, ou a en étre une partie intégrante, et qui peuvent étre déplacés facilement d'un endroit
a un autre tout en restant reliés a l'alimentation

NOTE Un SOCLE MOBILE A PRISES MULTIPLES peut constituer une entité séparée ou une partie intégrante d'un appareil
médical ou non médical.
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*2.205

CONNEXION FONCTIONNELLE

tout raccordement, électrique ou autre, y compris ceux qui sont destinés a transférer des signaux
et/ou de la puissance et/ou des substances

3 Prescriptions générales
*3.201 Prescriptions générales relatives aux SYSTEMES

Apreés installation ou modification ultérieure, un SYSTEME ne doit pas occasionner de RISQUE.

Un sYYTEME doit fournir
— darns I'ENVIRONNEMENT DU PATIENT, un niveau de sécurité comparabie rni par
I'AHPAREIL ELECTROMEDICAL conforme a la CEl 60601-1, et

— en[dehors de I'ENVIRONNEMENT DU PATIENT, le niveau de séciyrité i n appareil
élertrigue non médical conforme a d'autres normes de sgturit

La cor 201.1,
3.201.] lies qui
utilisen normes
corres ble de
démon

3.201.

L'APPA rescriptions générales de sécuritg¢ de la
CEI 60 ]

La con

*3.201

L'appa * o] tre conforme aux normes de sécurité CEIl et ISO qui sont
applicg ¢ i

Un apps nt sur
L'ISOLA

z -

La coriformite-est V€rifiée par examen des documents ou certificats appropriés.

*3.201.3 Alimentalion specifiée

Une alimentation spécifiée conformément & 10.2.2.201 doit étre conforme a la CEI 60601-1 ou doit
démontrer un degré de sécurité équivalent.

NOTE |l convient que la partie qui réalise I'assemblage du SYSTEME ou qui le modifie calcule la consommation
électrique du SYSTEME, s'assure que cette consommation est compatible avec la puissance que le ou les SOCLES MOBILES
A PRISES MULTIPLES peuvent supporter et le documenter.

La conformité est vérifiée par examen des documents ou certificats appropriés.
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*3.201.4 SYSTEME

Apres installation ou modification ultérieure, le sYSTEME doit étre conforme aux prescriptions de
la présente Norme collatérale.

La conformité est vérifiée par examen, essai ou analyse, comme spécifié dans le paragraphe
correspondant.

Seuls les risques provenant de l'interconnexion de différents appareils pour former un SYSTEME
doivent étre pris en considération.

Les es
fonctio

Les es]

6

*6.8.2(

uUn syyg
les dor

Ces dd

a)

b)
c)

Ide

les
de

les
les

n des normes correspondantes ne doivent pas étre répétés.

sais doivent étre effectués

TEME (y compris un SYSTEME modifi

nées nécessaires pour une utilisa

a CEIl 60601-1)
documen@ui
informatio

des instru
entité de |

les mesurés.supplémentaires qu'il convient de prendre lors de la maintenance préy

undavertissement précisant que les SOCLES MOBILES A PRISES MULTIPLES ne doivent p)

ent en

e, et

toutes

oir 6.8

chaque
rs de
ENT DU

entive;
as étre

POSES SUT {8 0T

un avertissement précisant qu'un SOCLE MOBILE A PRISES MULTIPLES additionnel ou un fil

prolongateur ne doit pas étre connecté au SYSTEME;

un avertissement demandant de ne pas connecter au SYSTEME des parties non spécifiées;

la charge maximale autorisée pour le ou les SOCLES MOBILES A PRISES MULTIPLES;

une instruction précisant que les SOCLES MOBILES A PRISES MULTIPLES fournis avec le
SYSTEME ne doivent étre utilisés que pour alimenter un appareil prévu pour constituer une

partie du SYSTEME;
une explication sur les risques encourus lorsqu’un appareil électrique non médical

qui fait

partie du SYSTEME est raccordé directement a une prise de courant murale, quand le
systeme est alimenté via un SOCLE MOBILE A PRISES MULTIPLES avec un transformateur de

séparation;
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— une explication sur les risques encourus lorsqu’un appareil électrique qui ne fait pas partie
du SYSTEME est relié au SOCLE MOBILE A PRISES MULTIPLES;

— toutes les restrictions dans les conditions d'environnement destinées a assurer la sécurité
(voir l'article 10 de la Norme générale);

— les instructions pour I'OPERATEUR de ne pas toucher simultanément les parties auxquelles
il est fait référence en 16.201 et le PATIENT.

d) les conseils pour

— linstallateur, a savoir des recommandations visant a une installation du SYSTEME d'une
maniére permettant a I'UTILISATEUR une utilisation optimale, et pour

— [I'UTILISATEUR, portant sur la mise en oeuvre de toutes les procédures de nettoyage, de
reglage, de stérilisation et de desinfection Specifiées.

La confformité est vérifiée par examen.

SECTION DEUX — CONDITIONS D'ENVIRO

10 Clonditions d'environnement
*10.2.4.201 Alimentation électrique

Une al ¢lus dans un SYSTEME dpit étre

spécifi

SE( S’RISQUES DE CHOCS ELECTRIQUES

16 E

16.201

Les parties d | hon médical dans I'ENVIRONNEMENT DU PATIENT qui| aprés
enléve sap pnecteurs etc., peuvent étre touchées par I'OPERATEUR, sans
['utilisatior s d'une opération d'entretien, d'étalonnage, ou autre, ¢oivent
fonctio ’ on ne dépassant pas 25 V en courant alternatif ou 60 V en ¢ourant
conting ou vale te/fournie par une source séparée du RESEAU D'ALIMENTATION aumoyen
de I'un odes décrites en 17 g) 1) a 5) de la CEI 60601-1.

La coriferimité est vérifiée par examen.

17 Séparation
*17.201 Séparation électrique

Si les valeurs admissibles des COURANTS DE FUITE peuvent étre dépassées — a cause de la
CONNEXION FONCTIONNELLE entre les différents appareils d'un SYSTEME et d'autres systémes, par
exemple un signal d'appel lumineux ou un systéme de traitement de l'information — des mesures
de sécurité comprenant un DISPOSITIF DE SEPARATION doivent alors étre appliquées.

De telles mesures de sécurité procurent une séparation électrique adéquate entre les appareils
et/ou entre le SYSTEME et d'autres systemes, et doivent présenter une tension de tenue, des LIGNES
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DE FUITE et des DISTANCES DANS L'AIR en rapport avec la tension la plus élevée survenant a travers
le DISPOSITIF DE SEPARATION en condition de défaut.

La conformité est vérifiée comme suit:

Le DISPOSITIF DE SEPARATION doit résister a l'essai de tension de tenue pour I''SOLATION PRINCIPALE
conformément a l'article 20 de la CEl 60601-1, entre entrées et sorties. Les bornes de chacune
de ces parties sont reliées ensemble pendant I'essai.

La tension d'essai est choisie dans le tableau V de la CEl 60601-1.

La tenkion de référence (U) est la tension d'alimentation ASSIGNEE la plus/ élevée ouf ppur les
appardils polyphasés, la tension d'alimentation entre phase et neutre. Po PARE|L-A $OURCE
ELECTRIQUE INTERNE, U est prise égale a 250 V c.a.

19 CPURANTS DE FUITE permanents et COURANT AUXILIAI

*19.20[L COURANTS DE FUITE

19.201,.1 COURANT DE FUITE A TRAVERS L'ENVELOPPE

En con : ELOPPE, prgvenant de ou circulant entre
les paf 5

NOTE st aussi
considé

Dans | \ on non
perma | 3 SRELE A PRISES MULTIPLES, ou d’un appareil, le
COURA { STEME
dans I

Si le 9YSTEME, 0 S 5, est alimenté a partir d'un SOCLE MOBILE A |PRISES
MULTIPLES, le cour » i de protection du SOCLE MOBILE A PRISES MULTIPLES|ne doit
pas dé

19.201.

En CONDI NQRMADE COURANT DE FUITE PATIENT ne doit pas dépasser 0,1 mA pour les
PARTIE RE TYPES B et BF et 0,01 mA pour les PARTIES APPLIQUEES DE TYPE CF.

La conffarmité avec les prescriptions données en 19.201.1 et 19.201.2 est vérifiée par exdmen et

l kA daoc opgpaAnTo N Cr e Aot Affanti i An o " dicnaocitif dao maciira T2V I
a meStHe—6aeSs— CoURANTS BDEFFUHEEeSsSteffectaee—eht ISP OSTUT GCITTCouUrcTairtsS que e

spécifie la CEl 60601-1, en 19.4 e).

19.201.3 Connexion des ENTREES DE SIGNAL OU SORTIES DE SIGNAL

Si la conformité de I'APPAREIL ELECTROMEDICAL avec 19.2 b), premier tiret, et/ou 19.2 ¢) de la
CEIl 60601-1 est réalisée en spécifiant que I'ENTREE DE SIGNAL et/ou la SORTIE DE SIGNAL est
exclusivement connectée aux appareils spécifiés dans les DOCUMENTS D'ACCOMPAGNEMENT, alors
I'ENTREE et/ou la SORTIE DE SIGNAL doit étre reliée a I'équipement spécifié. Cependant, pour un
APPAREIL de CLASSE |, si I'appareil spécifié n'est pas raccordé a la TERRE DE PROTECTION commune
du SYSTEME, alors un DISPOSITIF DE SEPARATION doit étre utilisé. (Voir situation 3 du tableau
BBB.201.)

La conformité est vérifiée par examen.
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SECTION QUATRE — PROTECTION CONTRE LES RISQUES MECANIQUES

22 Parties en mouvement

22.7.201 Moyens de protection

Lorsque le mouvement des parties d'un SYSTEME peut créer un RISQUE, le SYSTEME doit étre muni
de moyens de protection, par exemple un dispositif d'arrét d'urgence, conformément au
paragraphe 22.7 de la CEl 60601-1.

La conformité est vérifiée par examen.

SE

NOTE

44 Dq
ng

*44.7 .2
Voir la
49 C
*49.20
Un sy
'alime
autre ¢

La con
corres

CTION CINQ — PROTECTION CONTRE LES RISQUES DUS AUX

Moir 44.7.201.
SECTION SEPT — PROTECTION CONTRE L

TS
NON DESIRES OU EXCESSIFS

SECTION SIX — PROTECTION CONTRE LES RIS
DE MELANGES ANESTHESIQUES INFLA

ET AUTRES

ent de
RISQUE

par l'interruption et le rétablissement des alimentations éledtriques
par une.

SECTION HUIT — PRECISION DES CARACTERISTIQUES DE FONCTIONNEMENT

ET PROTECTION CONTRE LES CARACTERISTIQUES DE SORTIE
PRESENTANT DES RISQUES

SECTION NEUF — FONCTIONNEMENT ANORMAL ET CONDITIONS DE DEFAUT;

ESSAIS D'ENVIRONNEMENT
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52 Fonctionnement anormal et conditions de défaut

52.1.201

NOTE Les prescriptions destinées a la prévention contre les risques fonctionnels provenant des systémes
électromédicaux programmables sont spécifiées dans la CEIl 60601-1-4. Il convient de porter I'attention sur I'impact
probable de I'accés télématique.

SECTION DIX — REGLES DE CONSTRUCTION

56 Composants et ensembles

56.3.201 Connexions

des pri
telle m

— Les

— Lec
de
SUuS
po9
La con

d'un R
déplac

57 P

57.2

NOTE

involontai
cablage
collatérg

*57.2.2

Le rac

ne doit|é

étre al

sorte qu'elles ne puissent pas étre rellees
ceptlbles d' etre situés dans I'ENWR ‘

meénté via un transformateur de séparation.

liques,

fnjcorrect

qu’'une

bncues
ui sont
e cette

'‘apsence

RMALE,

nnexion
ation du
e norme

| TIPLES
ES doit

La con

formité est vérifiée par examen.

Le transformateur de séparation et le SOCLE MOBILE A PRISES MULTIPLES doivent étre conformes aux

prescri

ptions figurant dans lI'annexe EEE.
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57.10 LIGNES DE FUITE et DISTANCES DANS L'AIR

57.10.201 DISPOSITIF DE SEPARATION

41 -

Le DISPOSITIF DE SEPARATION doit avoir des LIGNES DE FUITE et DISTANCES DANS L'AIR conformes au
tableau 201.

La tension de référence (U) est la tension d'alimentation ASSIGNEE la plus élevée ou, pour un
appareil polyphasé, la tension d'alimentation entre phase et neutre. Pour un APPAREIL A SOURCE
ELECTRIQUE INTERNE, U est prise égale a 250 V c.a.

A limetres
u c.c. 15 | 36 75 150 300 450 600 \8@\ ??QQ 1209
v ca. 12 | 30 | 60 | 125 | 250 | 400 (:{(i)\ 667\ \(50 160
ISTANCES DANS L'AIR | 0,8 1 1,2 1,6 2,5 3,5 \4\5 \\& GN 9
LIGNES DE FUITE 1,7 2 2,3 3 4 6\ \8\ \T&S\ >12 16
NOTE [e tableau provient du tableau XVI pour I''SOLATION PRINC|PALE oy I'lSOLAFION RENEORCEE de la CEl 6(J601-1 et
de ses gmendements 1 et 2.
La corfformité est vérifiée par examerns
58 Mi
*58.201L
La connexion pour la in seul
apparegil du SYSTEME, partie
du SYSTEME qu ue de
cette partie.
Le ou les conDpu eminer
ensemn
Tout cON te & un
appardi
La con

59 Construction et montage

59.201 Protection du cablage

Les conducteurs reliant différents appareils dans un SYSTEME doivent étre protégés contre les

dommages mécaniques.

La conformité est vérifiée par examen.


https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=762981366c13757fa6139abdc49d910d

NOTE

—42 -

\ 25m

’ . . \
1 i
! 1 ) ! v

~

| es dimensiot sont

60601-1-1 © CEI:2000

X
\

UL,

_ 15m _15m

AN

> L

IEC 2513/2000



https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=762981366c13757fa6139abdc49d910d

60601-

1-1 © CEI:2000 —-43 -

Annexe AAA
(informative)

Guide général et justification

o

Paragt

Cette n
d'appa
étre co
associ

4 fa¥i| D H oLt Li o
a'JIIC 1L.2UL ourtirartitc u a'J'JII\.:aLIUII

Cette forme est aussi destinée au personnel des hépitaukqui fa 1ge de sy

similai
conceq
a toute

L'empl

ELECTR
utilisés

De plu
utilisés
et qui
ELECTR
non m
peuver
vigueu
aux p
CONséc

L’'appa
traitem
médica
al'inté

S en plus, de tels <
dans des domai
sont reliés les

OMEDICAL gonfo z
pdicaux. @z‘ iers &ppargils,
3 9,

t satisfaire™en

ppareils fabriqués a I'origine po
différents, non nécessairement mé

ut étre raccordé a d’autres appareils élec
considére chacun d’entre eux individuell

intérieur d'une salle a usage médical, les appareils peuvent étre
ieur d'un volume qui est défini en tant QU'ENVIRONNEMENT DU PATIE

1 ya dewx situations pn::ihln: dans la prnfiqun médicale

naison
il peut
re une

btemes

des normes de

hforme

dernes
PAREIL

ur étre
licaux,

aniére directe ou indirecte. Un ARPAREIL

triques
ement,
rité en
Iformes
Die de

stic, au
In acte
placés
NT.

a) Cas ou cette norme collatérale ne s'applique pas:

APPAREILS ELECTROMEDICAUX mis en oeuvre simultanément, c'est-a-dire différents APPAREILS
ELECTROMEDICAUX reliés au méme moment & un PATIENT, mais non reliés entre eux. De tels
APPAREIS ELECTROMEDICAUX peuvent s'influencer réciproquement : par exemple, un appareil de
chirurgie a haute fréquence dans la salle d'opération peut perturber la surveillance du PATIENT.

NOTE Une assistance peut étre disponible a partir des instructions d'utilisation pour chaque APPAREIL ELECTROMEDICAL.
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s dans lequel cette Norme collatérale s'applique:

1:2000

SYSTEMES, comprenant des APPAREILS ELECTROMEDICAUX et éventuellement aussi des appareils
électriques non médicaux, reliés entre eux de maniére permanente ou temporaire dans un certain
but, tel que le diagnostic ou le traitement d'un PATIENT. Exemples: SYSTEMES pour examen de
radiodiagnostic, endoscopes avec caméra vidéo, surveillance de PATIENTS, appareils a ultrasons
munis d'un ordinateur personnel, tomodensimétrie ou imagerie par résonance magnétique.

Les divers éléments d'un tel SYSTEME peuvent étre répartis soit dans I'ENVIRONNEMENT DU PATIENT
soit hors de celui-ci, mais toujours dans le local a usage médical, ou bien situés au-dela des
limites de ce dernier et se trouver dans un local a usage non médical, tel qu'un local technique

conten

Parag

Justifid

raccor
certain
A PRIS
ELECTR

Paragi

Il estd
la surv
dans g
Paragf
L'asse

puissa
nécess

Paragf
La défi

Les so

ation.
aphe 2.201 SYSTEME ELECTROMEDICAL
ation pour autoriser Il'utilisation d'un SOCLE MOBILE A PRIS TEME.
Pour minimiser la détérioration du niveau de sécurité El 6060[L-1, le
lement du SOCLE MOBILE A PRISES MULTIPLES au ON est solimis a
es conditions. Un paragraphe complémentaire it qie les SOCLES MOBILES
ES MULTIPLES sont construits en suivant les ( i i AREILS
nostic,
eillance ou le traitement. [ y hnnées
L figure 201 ont étéyérifi
aphe 2.203 DispPO
mblage d rent la
nce et/ou leg h sont
S ainsi
s incohvénients, qui doivent étre examinés afin de peser le pour et le contre.

que de

Les SOCLES MOBILES A PRISES MULTIPLES peuvent étre nécessaires pour les raisons suivantes:

— pour réduire le nombre de cordons d'alimentation posés sur le sol;

— pour permettre d’utiliser tous les appareils nécessaires pour un traitement ou un diagnostic
adéquat, malgré un nombre insuffisant de SOCLES FIXES DE PRISES DE COURANT RESEAU;

— pour améliorer la mobilité en plagant tous les appareils sur un chariot;

— pour réduire les différences potentielles dans le cablage de terre de protection a un niveau
inférieur a celui que I'on rencontre dans certaines installations fixes.
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Il est recommandé d’éviter autant que possible I'utilisation de SOCLES MOBILES A PRISES MULTIPLES

pour les raisons suivantes:

— l'association de COURANTS DE FUITE A LA TERRE peut entrainer

un COURANT DE FUITE A LA TERRE excessif en CONDITION NORMALE,

un COURANT DE FUITE A TRAVERS L'ENVELOPPE excessif dans la CONDITION DE PREMIER DEFAUT
du CONDUCTEUR DE PROTECTION rompu du cable d'alimentation du SOCLE MOBILE A PRISES

MULTIPLES;

— la disponibilité du RESEAU D'ALIMENTATION dépend de la fiabilité d'un SOCLE FIXE DE PRISE DE

COURANT RESEAU unique;

— sel
mo

- larné

n long

qui est

La sollition optimale consiste évidemment a installer un ng g XES DE

PRISES
Paragi

Dans |
perme
Cette

3.201.

L'expreg

sans fil.

Paragiaphe 3.20

Les do

Paragf

La séc|
suivan

— ded
la s

— les
(vo

B et 10.2.2.201).

ssion “ou autres” pg

éparation des’circuits concernés;

de pour

e (v0|r

ues ou

lesures

emple,

DISPQSITIES DE SERPARATION fournis comme ACCESSQIRES de |'APPAREIL ELECTRQM EDICAL

ir 17.201);

— les DISPOSITIFS DE SEPARATION fournis comme ACCESSOIRES du SYSTEME;

— le transformateur de séparation;

— les CONDUCTEURS DE PROTECTION supplémentaires.

Les appareils électriques non médicaux peuvent fournir I'alimentation spécifiée pour L’APPAREIL
ELECTROMEDICAL conformément aux paragraphes 4.7 g), 6.8.2 h), 19.1 c¢) et a la figure 17 de
la CElI 60601-1. L'alimentation spécifiée doit répondre aux prescriptions de la CEIl 60601-1 ou
on doit démontrer qu’elle assure un degré de sécurité équivalent, comme indiqué en 3.4 de la
CEIl 60601-1. Voir la CEI 60513 qui donne des lignes directrices.
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Paragraphe 3.201.4 SYSTEME

Les SYSTEMES, de par leur nature, sont fréquemment modifiés; la présente Norme collatérale ne
comprend pas la modification des éléments d'un SYSTEME.

Paragraphe 6.8.201 DOCUMENTS D'ACCOMPAGNEMENT D’UN SYSTEME

Il convient que les DOCUMENTS D'ACCOMPAGNEMENT d'un SYSTEME destiné a une APPLICATION
CARDIAQUE DIRECTE fournissent des données sur des éléments tels que

— l'utilisation de gants en caoutchouc;
— l'utilisation de robinets d'arrét en matériau isolant;

— les|distances minimales entre le PATIENT et I'appareil faisant partie dy’sy VIRON-
NENEENT DU PATIENT);

— les| instructions d'utilisation de |'APPAREIL ELECTROMEDICAL da pdicale

cornsidérée, par exemple l'utilisation d'un cathéter.

Pour des raisons de sécurité, il convient d'accorder une atte ifférents
niveauk de risque, lorsqu’on utilise, dans I'ENVIRONNEMENT D ‘autres
capteufs sur le PATIENT, a I'extérieur ou a l'intérieur du corps, bvec le
ceeur.

Il convlent que les éventuelles liaisons avec le caz . tent isolées de I'appafeil.
L'avert|ssement de ne pas placer des SOCLE IPLES sur le sol est nécgssaire
afin del prévenir une pénétration éventue ' vitef les dommages mécaniques.
Par ailleurs, il convient que i Ut que les opérations de montajge des

SOCLEY MOBILES A PRISES \ blage ou de la maodification d'un SYSTEME,
soient pffectuées de m echer toute pénétration de liquides et f’éviter
les dohmages mécanigqies e UTILIGA NOR et pendant le transport.

Des ngrmes de' & : pateils électrigues non médicaux peuvent prescrire
des copditions d'evivi resyrictives que celles qui sont définies en 10.3 de la
CEIl 60601-1. Si dente 3 i iques non médicaux fonctionnent dans un SYSTEME avec

les corjditions d'eqvi ) ges qui sont décrites en 10.2, un RISQUE peut suryenir et
il convjent de~décK \ DOCUMENTS D'ACCOMPAGNEMENT les restrictions apportéps aux
conditipns d'&€nvi SYSTEME OuU pour une partie du SYSTEME par comparaisqgn avec
les cornditi i 8 v’données dans la CEI 60601-1.

Paragfaphe™10.2:2.2Q01 “Alimentation électrique

Cette prescription est destinée a garantir un niveau de sécurité conforme aux exigencep de la
CEIl 606801-1,_au niveau du SYSTEME

Paragraphe 17.201 Séparation électrique

La sécurité de certains APPAREILS ELECTROMEDICAUX dépend de la condition préalable que toutes
les ENTREES DE SIGNAL ou les SORTIES DE SIGNAL soient reliées seulement a des appareils spécifiés
a cet effet, sinon les COURANTS DE FUITE peuvent étre augmentés par des courants non voulus
parcourant les cables acheminant les signaux.

Des situations dangereuses peuvent apparaitre si I'ENTREE DE SIGNAL ouU la SORTIE DE SIGNAL d'un
APPAREIL ELECTROMEDICAL est reliée a un appareil placé en dehors du local a usage médical,
éventuellement dans un autre batiment, et se trouve par conséquent reliée a une autre branche
du circuit du réseau d'alimentation.
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Un DISPOSITIF DE SEPARATION évite un risque pour le PATIENT ou I'OPERATEUR. Il convient qu’il soit
installé aussi pres que possible de I'APPAREIL ELECTROMEDICAL. En outre, I'inclusion du DISPOSITIF

DE SEPARATION contribue a éviter des risques dus au mauvais fonctionnement de l'appareil
provoqué par des courants non voulus parcourant les cébles.

La nécessité d'un DISPOSITIF DE SEPARATION dépend de la configuration du SYSTEME.

Paragraphe 19.201 COURANTS DE FUITE

Les normes applicables a certains appareils électriques non médicaux peuvent contenir des limites
pour les COURANTS DE FUITE A TRAVERS L'ENVELOPPE plus élevées gue celles qui sont prescrites par

cette Norme collatérale; ces limites plus élevées sont acceptables uniqu

I'ENVIR
L'ENVE
I'ENVIR

— deg parties protégées par mise a la terre supplémentaire;

— un

— ung enveloppe non conductrice supplémentaire.
Les caples d'interconnexion et leur boftier de connec

les limites de courant de fuite au sein de I'ENVIRON
au 19.201.1 sont applicables.

Siun S

de son
égaux

Paragi

en deh

DNNEMENT DU PATIENT. Il est essentiel de réduire les COURANT
loPPE lorsque des appareils électriques non médicaux doj
DNNEMENT DU PATIENT. Les mesures de réduction du COURANT DE

fransformateur de séparation;

ors de
RAVERS

dans
rendre

ce fait,
scrites

ruption
ELOPPE

tuer le
et de

ion ou
siques

Il conv

nettoyg de prendre les mesures de stérilisation
désinfe les DOCUMENTS D’ACCOMPAGNEMENT. Les altorités
national i tignvde certaines méthodes et mesures de stérilisa
désinfiction po ) i e les risques d'ignition des mélanges anesthé
inflammables

Paragi 2.49.20 exruption de I'alimentation électrique

Il conJient dexp
involorntaires,\ I'a

I'ENVIR

ation des forces de compression, et sur le retrait des PATIEN
DNNEMENT DES PATIENTS, dans des conditions de sécurité, en cas de danger.

‘attention, en cas d’interruption de l'alimentation, sur les mouveéments

TS de

Paragraphe 57.2.201 SOCLE MOBILE A PRISES MULTIPLES

Des COURANTS DE FUITE A TRAVERS L'ENVELOPPE excessifs peuvent se produire si I'on n'a pas
empéché ou évité des raccordements d'appareils complémentaires.

Paragraphe 58.201 Mise a la terre des SYSTEMES

Dans I'ENVIRONNEMENT DU PATIENT, il est important de limiter les différences de potentiel entre les
différentes parties d'un SYSTEME, et une connexion appropriée a un systéme de terre de protection
joue un réle important pour limiter cette différence de potentiel. Il est donc important d’éviter
I'interruption de ce moyen de protection vers toute partie du SYSTEME.

— Une mise a la terre de protection supplémentaire pourrait étre utilisée, lorsque le COURANT DE
FUITE A TRAVERS L'ENVELOPPE €n CONDITION DE PREMIER DEFAUT dépasse les limites admissibles.
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